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OVERALL MAPS

I. 		  Southwest Portage County 		
		  Trail and Greenway Plan - 		
		  Overall

II. 		  Trail Alignment - North

III.		  Trail Alignment - South
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TYPICAL TRAIL SECTIONS

I. 		  OFF-ROAD TRAIL SECTION

II. 		  ON-ROAD TRAIL SECTION

III. 		 WIDENED SIDEWALK



TYPICAL OFF ROAD TRAIL 
SECTION

In accordance with the mission of Portage Park District to provide safe
offroad trails for their users, a substantial portion of the Southwest Portage 
County Trail and Greenway Plan is off road. This typical trail section will have 
a ten foot (10 ft) wide asphalt or crushed stone surface with a two foot (2 ft) 
shoulder on either side. The slopes on each side of the trail will have a
maximum slope of 2:1 with a two foot rounding.



Within the proposed trail alignment, a number of segments require the 
use of an existing roadway. Typically, roadways are modified to permit 
a ten foot (10 ft) and a five foot (5 ft) buffer/utility zone. Typically, a 
sidepath includes a two foot (2 ft) shoulder which will be the standard 
on all other sidepaths or on-road trails within the Southwest Portage 
County Trail and Greenway Plan

TYPICAL OFF ROAD TRAIL 
SECTION



TYPICAL WIDENED SIDE-
WALK SECTION

The proposed trail alignment recommends 
the use of a widened sidewalk on numerous 
segements of the overall plan. Typical wid-
ened sidewalks are ten feet (10 ft) wide and 
separated from the roadway by a five foot (5 
ft) utility or vegetative buffer. 



COST ESTIMATE

I. 		  Priority Route A

II. 		  Priority Route B

III.		  Priority Route C



ROUTE A

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 Trail Facilities

A. Off-Road 88000 LF $80.00 $7,040,000.00
B. On-Road (Sharrow) 1800 LF $10.00 $18,000.00
C. Sidepath (Widened Sidewalk) 13000 LF $110.00 $1,430,000.00
Subtotal $8,488,000.00

2 Trail Structures
A. Premanufactured Bridge 500 LF $1,600.00 $800,000.00
B. Premanufactured Bridge Concrete Abutments 14 EA $30,000.00 $420,000.00
C. Wooden Boardwalk on Wooden Piles 4500 LF $800.00 $3,600,000.00
D. Timber Guardrail 5000 LF $50.00 $250,000.00
E. Culvert (Underpass for Trail) LF $5,000.00 $0.00
F. 12" Culvert (30LF) 34 EA $1,800.00 $61,200.00
G. 18" Culvert (30LF) 17 EA $2,400.00 $40,800.00
H. 24" Culvert (30LF) 7 EA $3,000.00 $21,000.00
I. 3-sided Culvert LF $1,000.00 $0.00
Subtotal $5,193,000.00

3 Intersection or Road Crossing
A. Pedestrian Signal Improvement at Existing Traffic Light 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00
B. Hawk Signal 3 LS $30,000.00 $90,000.00
C. Crosswalk Striping (Existing Non-Traffic Light) 9 LS $4,000.00 $36,000.00
D. Curb Ramp 32 EA $2,200.00 $70,400.00
Subtotal $211,400.00

4 Trailhead
A. 50-Car Parking Lot (9-mile O.C.) 2 LS $200,000.00 $400,000.00
B. 10-Car Parking Lot (3-mile O.C.) 5 LS $50,000.00 $250,000.00
Subtotal $650,000.00
TOTAL $14,542,400.00
A. Contingency (30%) $4,362,720.00
B. General Conditions (8%) $1,512,409.60
C. Design & Documents (18%) $3,402,921.60

GRAND TOTAL $23,820,451.20

Assumptions:

2) 50-Car parking lot includes clearing and grubbing, demolition, erosion control, subgrade preparation, earthwork, 
aggregate, parking lot asphalt, drop-off, kiosk, 2-stall (1 male/1 female) precast concrete vault restroom, seeding and 
fine grading, and landscape plantings.
3) 10-Car parking lot includes clearing and grubbing, demolition, erosion control, subgrade preparation, earthwork, 
aggregate, parking lot asphalt, kiosk, seeding and fine grading, and landscape plantings.

4) No land acquisistion.
5) No wetland impacts or wetland permitting.

SOUTHWEST PORTAGE COUNTY TRAIL & GREENWAY MASTER PLAN
CONCEPTUAL OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS

OCOTBER 20, 2014

PRIMARY ROUTE A (19.5 Miles Total)

1) Trail facilities includes clearing and grubbing, demolition, erosion control, subgrade preparation, earthwork, 
aggregate placement, bollards, seeding and fine grading, and trail surface.



ROUTE B

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 Trail Facilities

A. Off-Road 46950 LF $80.00 $3,756,000.00
B. On-Road (Sharrow) 1800 LF $10.00 $18,000.00
C. Sidepath (Widened Sidewalk) 6200 LF $110.00 $682,000.00
Subtotal $4,456,000.00

2 Trail Structures
A. Premanufactured Bridge 50 LF $1,600.00 $80,000.00
B. Premanufactured Bridge Concrete Abutments 2 EA $30,000.00 $60,000.00
C. Wooden Boardwalk on Wooden Piles 3000 LF $800.00 $2,400,000.00
D. Timber Guardrail 2000 LF $50.00 $100,000.00
E. Culvert (Underpass for Trail) 250 LF $5,000.00 $1,250,000.00
F. 12" Culvert (30LF) 20 EA $1,800.00 $36,000.00
G. 18" Culvert (30LF) 12 EA $2,400.00 $28,800.00
H. 24" Culvert (30LF) 3 EA $3,000.00 $9,000.00
I. 3-sided Culvert 50 LF $1,000.00 $50,000.00
Subtotal $4,013,800.00

3 Intersection or Road Crossing
A. Pedestrian Signal Improvement at Existing Traffic Light 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00
B. Hawk Signal 2 LS $30,000.00 $60,000.00
C. Crosswalk Striping (Existing Non-Traffic Light) 6 LS $4,000.00 $24,000.00
D. Curb Ramp 20 EA $2,200.00 $44,000.00
Subtotal $143,000.00

4 Trailhead
A. 50-Car Parking Lot (9-mile O.C.) 1 LS $200,000.00 $200,000.00
B. 10-Car Parking Lot (3-mile O.C.) 2 LS $50,000.00 $100,000.00
Subtotal $300,000.00
TOTAL $8,912,800.00
A. Contingency (30%) $2,673,840.00
B. General Conditions (8%) $926,931.20
C. Design & Documents (18%) $2,085,595.20

GRAND TOTAL $14,599,166.40

Assumptions:

3) 10-Car parking lot includes clearing and grubbing, demolition, erosion control, subgrade preparation, earthwork, 
aggregate, parking lot asphalt, kiosk, seeding and fine grading, and landscape plantings.

4) No land acquisistion.
5) No wetland impacts or wetland permitting.

SOUTHWEST PORTAGE COUNTY TRAIL & GREENWAY MASTER PLAN
CONCEPTUAL OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS

OCOTBER 20, 2014

PRIMARY ROUTE B (10.4 Miles Total)

1) Trail facilities includes clearing and grubbing, demolition, erosion control, subgrade preparation, earthwork, 
aggregate placement, bollards, seeding and fine grading, and trail surface.

2) 50-Car parking lot includes clearing and grubbing, demolition, erosion control, subgrade preparation, earthwork, 
aggregate, parking lot asphalt, drop-off, kiosk, 2-stall (1 male/1 female) precast concrete vault restroom, seeding and 
fine grading, and landscape plantings.



ROUTE C

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 Trail Facilities

A. Off-Road 20000 LF $80.00 $1,600,000.00
B. On-Road (Sharrow) LF $10.00 $0.00
C. Sidepath (Widened Sidewalk) LF $110.00 $0.00
Subtotal $1,600,000.00

2 Trail Structures
A. Premanufactured Bridge 200 LF $1,600.00 $320,000.00
B. Premanufactured Bridge Concrete Abutments 4 EA $30,000.00 $120,000.00
C. Wooden Boardwalk on Wooden Piles 1000 LF $800.00 $800,000.00
D. Timber Guardrail 1000 LF $50.00 $50,000.00
E. Culvert (Underpass for Trail) LF $5,000.00 $0.00
F. 12" Culvert (30LF) 12 EA $1,800.00 $21,600.00
G. 18" Culvert (30LF) 6 EA $2,400.00 $14,400.00
H. 24" Culvert (30LF) 1 EA $3,000.00 $3,000.00
I. 3-sided Culvert LF $1,000.00 $0.00
Subtotal $1,329,000.00

3 Intersection or Road Crossing
A. Pedestrian Signal Improvement at Existing Traffic Light LS $15,000.00 $0.00
B. Hawk Signal LS $30,000.00 $0.00
C. Crosswalk Striping (Existing Non-Traffic Light) 3 LS $4,000.00 $12,000.00
D. Curb Ramp 6 EA $2,200.00 $13,200.00
Subtotal $25,200.00

4 Trailhead
A. 50-Car Parking Lot (9-mile O.C.) LS $200,000.00 $0.00
B. 10-Car Parking Lot (3-mile O.C.) 1 LS $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Subtotal $50,000.00
TOTAL $3,004,200.00
A. Contingency (30%) $901,260.00
B. General Conditions (8%) $312,436.80
C. Design & Documents (18%) $702,982.80

GRAND TOTAL $4,920,879.60

Assumptions:

3) 10-Car parking lot includes clearing and grubbing, demolition, erosion control, subgrade preparation, earthwork, 
aggregate, parking lot asphalt, kiosk, seeding and fine grading, and landscape plantings.

4) No land acquisistion.
5) No wetland impacts or wetland permitting.

SOUTHWEST PORTAGE COUNTY TRAIL & GREENWAY MASTER PLAN
CONCEPTUAL OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS

OCOTBER 20, 2014

PRIMARY ROUTE C (3.8 Miles Total)

1) Trail facilities includes clearing and grubbing, demolition, erosion control, subgrade preparation, earthwork, 
aggregate placement, bollards, seeding and fine grading, and trail surface.

2) 50-Car parking lot includes clearing and grubbing, demolition, erosion control, subgrade preparation, earthwork, 
aggregate, parking lot asphalt, drop-off, kiosk, 2-stall (1 male/1 female) precast concrete vault restroom, seeding and 
fine grading, and landscape plantings.


